and wages, benefits, payroll taxes, professional services, office expenses, information
technology, interest, insurance, and other, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time
and effort.

EXHIBIT B
Page 19 of 23

SADDLEBACK COLLEGE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

With Comparative Totals for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

-18-

NOTE 11:   ADJUSTMENT FOR RESTATEMENT

The beginning balance of net assets without donor restrictions was decreased by $1,478,923 and
net assets with donor restrictions was increased by $1,404,528. Management identified certain
gift accounts that were not classified appropriately within the general ledger system.

Additionally, net assets with donor restrictions was increased by $163,915 to add the net effect
of recording the present value of contributions receivable that had not been previously reported.
The following financial statement line items for fiscal year were affected by the changes:

Statement of Financial Position - June 30, 2018
As Orignially

Reported As Restated Effect of Change
Assets

Total Current Assets 959,323$   959,323$   -$

Non-Current Assets:

Contributions receivable, net of discount 920,559 1,084,474 163,915 (1)
Investments, at fair value 7,980,357   7,905,962   (74,395)   (2)
Other non-current assets 936,808   936,808   -

Total Non-Current Assets 9,837,724   9,927,244   89,520
Total Assets 10,797,047$ 10,886,567$ 89,520$

Liabilities and Net Assets

Total Current Liabilities 220,473$   220,473$   -$

Net Assets:

Without donor restrictions 1,603,005   124,082   (1,478,923)   (3)
With donor restrictions 8,973,569   10,542,012   1,568,443   (4)

Total Net Assets 10,576,574   10,666,094   89,520
Total Liabilities and Net Assets 10,797,047$ 10,886,567$ 89,520$

EXHIBIT B
Page 20 of 23

SADDLEBACK COLLEGE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

With Comparative Totals for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

-19-

NOTE 11:   ADJUSTMENT FOR RESTATEMENT

(1) Correction to properly recognize discount on contributions receivable.
(2) Correction to reverse adjustment to investment account recorded in error.
(3) Correction to reclassify net assets with donor restrictions previously recorded as

donations without donor restrictions.
(4) Net effect of above noted adjustments.

NOTE 12:   RELATED PARTIES

To assist the Foundation in carrying out its purpose, the South Orange County Community
College District (the District) provides administrative services to the Foundation. The District
pays salaries and benefits of the executive director and the senior accounting specialist. In
addition, working space for employees who perform administrative services for the Foundation

Statement of Activities - June 30, 2018
As Orignially

Reported As Restated Effect of Change
Support and Revenue
Support

Contributions 1,565,775$   1,729,690$   163,915$
Other revenue and support 983,223   983,223   -

Total Support 2,548,998   2,712,913   163,915

Other income, gains and losses
Realized gain (loss) on investments 665,875   591,480   (74,395)
Investment and other income, gains and losses 56,039   56,039   -

Total Other Income, Gains, and Losses 721,914   647,519   (74,395)

Total Support and Revenue 3,270,912   3,360,432   89,520

Total Expenses 2,424,356   2,424,356   -

Change in net assets 846,556   936,076   89,520

Net Assets

Beginning of year 9,730,018   9,730,018   -
End of year 10,576,574$   10,666,094$ 89,520$

EXHIBIT B
Page 21 of 23

SADDLEBACK COLLEGE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

With Comparative Totals for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

-20-

NOTE 12:   RELATED PARTIES

is provided by the District at no charge. The donated services and professional fees for the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2019 were valued at $307,469 and $10,860, respectively. The donated
services and professional fees for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 were valued at $431,473
and $9,000, respectively. These amounts have been reflected in the financial statements as